
    
 Department of Administrative Services   
  

 KIMBERLY K. HOOD 
Executive Director 
 
Division of Facilities Construction and Management 

State of Utah BRUCE WHITTINGTON 
 Interim Director 

   GARY R. HERBERT  
 Governor 

     
SPENCER J. COX 

 Lt. Governor 

Stage II - Addendum No. 1 
 

 
Date: December 18, 2014  
 
To:  Shortlisted Contractors 
 
From: Matthias Mueller – Project Manager, DFCM 
 
Reference: Hooper Maintenance Complex  
  Utah Department of Transportation       
 DFCM Project No. 14249900 
 
Subject: Stage II - Addendum No. 1       
 
Pages Addendum Cover Sheet  1 page 
 Revised Cost Proposal Form 3 pages 
 Architect’s Addendum No. 1 2 pages 
 Total 6 pages 
  
 
Note: This Addendum shall be included as part of the Contract Documents. Items in this 
Addendum apply to all drawings and specification sections whether referenced or not involving 
the portion of the work added, deleted, modified, or otherwise addressed in the Addendum. 
Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so 
may subject the Bidder to Disqualification.   
 
 
1.1 SCHEDULE CHANGES:   There are no Project Schedule changes. 
 
1.2 GENERAL ITEMS:   
 
 1.2.1  See attached Revised Cost Proposal Form which now includes six additive alternates. 
 
 1.2.2 See attached Architect’s Addendum No. 1 dated December 16, 2014. 
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COST PROPOSAL FORM - REVISED 

PER ADDENDUM NO. 1 DATED DECEMBER 18, 2014 
 
 
NAME OF PROPOSER                                                                                     DATE             
 
To the Division of Facilities Construction and Management 
4110 State Office Building 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84114 
 
The undersigned, responsive to the "Notice to Design/Build Teams" and in accordance with the 
"Request for Proposals” for the HOOPER MAINTENANCE COMPLEX - UTAH DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION – HOOPER, UTAH - DFCM PROJECT NO. 14249900 and having 
examined the Contract Documents and the site of the proposed Work and being familiar with all of the 
conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, including the availability of labor, 
hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials and supplies as required for the Work in accordance with 
the Contract Documents as specified and within the time set forth and at the price stated below.  This 
price is to cover all expenses incurred in performing the Work required under the Contract Documents 
of which this bid is a part: 
 
I/We acknowledge receipt of the following Addenda:           
 
 
Base Bid:  For all work shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications and Contract 
Documents, I/we agree to perform for the sum of: 
 
                                                                                                                     DOLLARS ($                        ) 
(In case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern) 
 
Additive Alternate No. 1:  For all work shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications 
and Contract Documents for a Wash Rack, I/we agree to perform for the sum of: 
 
                                                                                                                     DOLLARS ($                        ) 
(In case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern) 
 
Additive Alternate No. 2:  For all work shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications 
and Contract Documents for Sander Racks, I/we agree to perform for the sum of: 
 
                                                                                                                     DOLLARS ($                        ) 
(In case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern) 
 
 

STATE OF UTAH - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
 

Division of Facilities Construction and Management 
DFCM 
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COST PROPOSAL FORM - REVISED 
PAGE NO. 2 
 
 
Additive Alternate No. 3:  For all work shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications 
and Contract Documents for Brine Mixing, I/we agree to perform for the sum of: 
 
                                                                                                                     DOLLARS ($                        ) 
(In case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern) 
 
Additive Alternate No. 4:  For all work shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications 
and Contract Documents for a Salt Storage Building, I/we agree to perform for the sum of: 
 
                                                                                                                     DOLLARS ($                        ) 
(In case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern) 
 
Additive Alternate No. 5:  For all work shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications 
and Contract Documents for a Dumpster Enclosure, I/we agree to perform for the sum of: 
 
                                                                                                                     DOLLARS ($                        ) 
(In case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern) 
 
Additive Alternate No. 6:  For all work shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications 
and Contract Documents for a Fuel Station, I/we agree to perform for the sum of: 
 
                                                                                                                     DOLLARS ($                        ) 
(In case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern) 
 
 
I/We guarantee that the Work will be Substantially Complete by November 16, 2015, should I/we be 
the successful proposer, and agree to pay liquidated damages in the amount of $500 per day for each 
day after expiration of the Contract Time as stated in Section 4.2 of the Design/Build Agreement.  
 
This bid shall be good for 45 days after bid opening. 
 
Enclosed is a 5% bid bond, as required, in the sum of          
 
The undersigned Contractor's License Number for Utah is                                                  .   
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COST PROPOSAL FORM - REVISED 
PAGE NO. 3 
 
 
Upon receipt of notice of award of this bid, the undersigned agrees to execute the contract within ten 
(10) days, unless a shorter time is specified in the Contract Documents, and deliver acceptable 
Performance and Payment bonds in the prescribed form in the amount of 100% of the Contract Sum for 
faithful performance of the contract.  The Bid Bond attached, in the amount not less than five percent 
(5%) of the above bid sum, shall become the property of the Division of Facilities Construction and 
Management as liquidated damages for delay and additional expense caused thereby in the event that 
the contract is not executed and/or acceptable l00% Performance and Payment bonds are not delivered 
within the time set forth. 
 
 
Type of Organization: 
 
                                                                 
(Corporation, Partnership, Individual, etc.) 
 
 
Any request and information related to Utah Preference Laws: 
 
__________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      ______________________________________________ 
      Name of Proposer 
 
 

ADDRESS: 
 
 
      ______________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________ 
 
 
       ______________________________________________ 
       Authorized Signature  
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Addendum #1 
DATE:  December 16, 2014 
 
DFCM Project No.: 14249900 
 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 to the Contract Documents for the Construction of UDOT Maintenance 
Station, Hooper, Utah. 
 
The contents of this addendum supersedes the information contained in the original Contract 
Documents and are hereby incorporated therein.  Unless otherwise so stated, any changes 
herein offset only the specific drawings, words, or paragraphs mentioned, and the balance of 
the drawings and specifications remain in full force.  
 
A. DESCRIPTION OF ADDENDUM ITEMS: 
 

1. General Information/requirements: 
 

a. The owner furnished equipment allowance requirement on page 40 for $75,000 
is eliminated.  UDOT will provide for these items outside of the construction 
budget. 

b. There is a large industrial fan requirement for two fans already stated on page 57 
of the program in Section 3 No.9 Room Data - Repair Bays – Engineering 
Systems. 

c. The roof warranty requirement has been changed to a thirty (30) year roof 
warranty.  

d. A separation partition wall is required between the repair bays and the storage 
bays and shall be 8’-0” minimum high and shall include an 8’-0” wide by 8’-0” tall 
access opening between the two areas. 

 
2. Civil Addendum Items: 

 
Flood Irrigation Piping requirements on 5500 South Street Frontage: 

There is flood irrigation piping terminating near the southwest corner of the UDOT 
property that has been used to flood irrigate the overall UDOT property.  There is no 
need by the Bidders to extend this pipe into or through the property as it DOES NOT 
serve another property beyond the UDOT Parcel.  The pipe should be capped where 
it terminates today. 

 
3. Architectural Addendum Items: 

 
Bollard Requirement: 

Bollards are required for this project as follows: 
a. Bollards shall be concrete filled - 6” diameter, 4’ minimum high exposed and 

installed 3’ minimum deep in a concrete footing in accordance with the soils 
present. 

b. Bollards shall be located on the inside and outside of each vehicle door such that 
the bollard will be impacted first while maintaining as closely as possible the 
drive-through clearance required. 
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c. Bollards shall be provided around any ground-mounted equipment not already 
protected by other means. 

 
B. QUESTIONS RECEIVED: 
 

Question #1: 
Are LED fixtures required? 

Answer: No, on page 67 under Lighting System, change the sentence “Utilize LED 
light fixtures for interior and exterior lighting” to:  “LED light fixtures are 
recommended for interior and exterior lighting. Fluorescent light fixtures 
(with program start ballast) for interior lighting and metal halide fixtures 
for exterior lighting can be used. The design team is to ensure these 
fixtures comply with IECC 2012 Energy code and provide recommended 
light levels”. 

 
Question #2: 
Please include the concrete apron requirement in the program/performance spec. 
 Answer:  The concrete aprons are to be 4’-0”deep x 6’-0”wide min. at each exit door, and 

12’-0”deep x16’-0”wide min. at each O.H. Door.  A continuous apron shall be 
provided where doors are adjacent. 

 
Question #3: 
Please include the 2” interior water line requirement in the program/performance spec. 
 Answer:  Drop one 2” water line, centrally located in the repair bays, to 3’-0” a.f.f.  

Terminate piping with ball valve and 2” hose connection end. 
 
Question #4: 
Please call for the quantity of lubrication equipment tanks and the preferred location(s) of the reels for 
the facility, in the program/performance spec.  

Answer:  The Maintenance Bay is to have (5) each total lube oil barrels for hydraulic fluid, 
transmission fluid, grease, gear oil and engine oil, to be located in convenient 
proximity to the future owner furnished vehicle lift.  Provide (5) each total hose 
reels, dispensers and connecting hoses for hydraulic fluid, transmission fluid, 
grease, gear oil and engine oil above barrels.  Also adjoining, provide 
compressed air line and cold water line to overhead hose reel. Provide shut-off 
and union.  

 
Question #5: 
Please call for the air line(s) and water line(s), their hose reels, their preferred location(s) and the 
number of them for the maintenance and repair bays, in the program/performance spec. 

Answer: Provide hose bibb at 3’-0” a.f.f. between every other O.H. door (typ.) and air line 
with quick coupler at 3’-0” a.f.f. adjacent to each hose bibb.  Also, at interior 
columns, provide typically at every other column, depending on layout of bays. 

 
Question #6: 
Please clarify the overhead trolley hoist beam service location. 

Answer: The overhead trolley hoist beam is required to serve each of the repair bays as 
stated in the program.  It may also extend into the Maintenance Bay, but it is not 
required to do so. 

 
 
END OF ADDENDUM 
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